
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
9 June 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Online Meeting on 
Wednesday, 17th June, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Chair's Update  

 To receive an update from the Chair. 
 

5 Forward Plan  

 Discussion item – link to Forward Plan 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0 
 

6 Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report (Pages 11 - 70) 

 Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

7 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 71 - 72) 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, B Price, R Bilcliff, R Claymore, R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, 

P Standen and M Summers  

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 5th FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors B Price, R Claymore, 

S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, P Standen and M Summers 

 

CABINET Councillor Daniel Cook 

 

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Rebecca Neill (Head of Audit & Governance and  Monitoring Officer), 
John Day (Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinater) and Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) R Bilcliff and R Ford 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

81 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no update from the Chair at this time. 
 
 

82 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
No reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had been made to Cabinet since 
the last meeting. 
 

83 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
No items had been referred to this Committee. 
 

84 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no working group updates received at this meeting. 
 

85 2019/20 FORWARD PLAN  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 February 2020 

 

 

2 
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan and noted that there were no new 
items for this Committee’s consideration at this time.  
 
  
 

86 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT REVIEW 2019/20  
 
The Report of the Committee Chair provided an update and proposed 
improvements to the quarterly performance update and financial healthcheck 
report. 
 
The Chair invited the Executive Director, Finance to provide an overview to the 
Committee of the review which had been undertaken and the outputs contained 
within the report. 
 
The Executive Director reported that following a meeting with members of the 
Quarterly Performance Report working group drafts of potential content for an 
executive summary to the QPR report had been circulated, and it was agreed that 
this should include data from the previous 8 quarters such that trends could be 
identified. 
 
The Committee sought and received assurance that: 

 the detailed report would still be provided to the Committee together with 
the proposed executive summary; 

 there would be commentary against each metric in the executive summary 
which would address any key issues and /or variances shown. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorsed the proposed 
improvements; and 
A recommendation be made to Cabinet that the changes be 
approved for implementation in the Quarterly Performance from 
Quarter 4 2019/20 
 

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

87 QUARTER THREE 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council which provided the Committee with a 
performance update and financial healthcheck was received.   
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and updated the committee on a 
correction to the RAG status of the Corporate Debt Strategy metric from red to 
green. 
 
The Leader of the Council apologised to members for the delay in circulating the 
Government response which he had received to the joint letter from himself and 
the Leader of the Opposition on universal credit.  This response had now been 
circulated to all members. 
 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 February 2020 

 

 

3 
 

The Executive Director, Finance highlighted the following items from the Quarterly 
Performance Report: 

 income collection rates (Council tax, business rates and rents) were on 
target; 

 the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account had a favourable 
variance against budget; and 

 that the capital programme indicated that projects to the value of c.£13m 
would be deferred to 2020/21. 

 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 

 How changes from the Fairer Funding Review could affect Tamworth.  The 
Leader responded that he had written to the local MP on this point and the 
damage it would do to the Council’s long term financial forecast and would 
be having a meeting shortly with him.  The Leader had also responded to 
the Government’s consultation on the budget.  The Leader agreed to 
feedback to members once responses had been received; 

 The ICT Strategy and how the IT strategy would address the financial 
issue and workstreams.  The Executive Director Organisation responded 
that accelerating the roll out of IT solutions could deliver savings and also 
contract changes (telephony and printers) were expected to deliver 
savings.  In terms of whether disaster recovery should also be a 
workstream within the strategy, the Executive Director highlighted all the 
activities already in train in this regard, including business continuity plans 
for every critical service, and involvement in Staffordshire wide business 
continuity activities. 

 Plans associated with the corporate investment strategy and when further 
capital would be invested.  The Executive Director, Finance reported that 
£3.8m of the approximately £12m had been invested and was yielding 
approximately 4%, and that the plan was that a further £4m would be 
invested by March 2020, and depending on the funds invested in would be 
expected to deliver around 4%.  This was expected to be followed by a 
further investment post March 2020 of approximately £4m.  The Executive 
Director, Finance reported that these were long term investments and that 
whilst the fund value may go up or down, the objective was to deliver an 
income to support the Council’s delivery of services.  The Executive 
Director confirmed that the yield figure when reported to the Committee 
was calculated against the original purchase price into the fund (and not 
the current value of the fund).    It was also reported that the mitigation 
measures which were reported were for a period of 5 years and were as a 
result of accounting standard changes.  Following the five year period 
revenue losses or gains after that 5 year period would need to be reported 
within year.   

 
The Committee thanked the Executive Director, Finance and the Knowledge, 
Performance and Insight Co-ordinater for the report and for their helpful 
explanations to the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED that the Quarter Three 2019/20 Performance Report be endorsed. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor R Claymore) 

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 February 2020 

 

 

4 
 

 
88 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan was considered. 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Work Plan 2019 – 2020 

TARGET 
MEETING 

DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

5th February 
2020 

QPR Q3 2019/20 Report Regular item 

5th February 
2020 

Review of senior management 
restructuring (update) 

 

5th February 
2020 

Working group report on QPR Report 
Executive Summary 

June 2019 

   

25th  March 
2020 

Member Training update June 2019 

25th  March 
2020 

Member Support Working group – sub 
group on Member Communications  

 

25th  March 
2020 

Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period 

 

   

May 2020  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

June 2020 Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

June 2020  Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2021 onwards - revisit  

November 2019 

July 2020 Review of Legal Services (post 
implementation) 

November 2019 

August 2020 The Assembly Rooms – review of 
project 

November 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment 
Contract Review 

November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x 
per year) 

December 2019 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

Quarter 4 2020 Asset Management update  December 2019 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

25th March 2020 (moved from 12th March) 

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 February 2020 

 

 

5 
 

 
89 REVIEW OF SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURING  

 
The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive and the Executive Director, 
Organisation to the Meeting. 
 
The Report of the Chief Executive on the Senior Management Review was 
received by the Committee and the Chief Executive highlighted the following 
points: 
 

 The key drivers for the review were to ensure that the organisation 
focussed on the ability to deliver the corporate plan and strategic 
objectives and deliver the savings target; 

 To become more agile and responsive; 

 7 executive posts and 36 other senior management posts were within the 
scope of the review and following the review the revised structure 
comprised 4 and 7 posts respectively; 

 Implementation was undertaken in 2 phases to offer operational stability; 

 Outcomes included; savings delivery of £380k per year split across HRA 
and General Fund; the removal of silo working by removing Directorates, 
aligned funct
[...]
 benefit of bringing electoral accountability into the Chief 
Executive’s remit 

 
The Committee thanked and congratulated the Chief Executive and the Executive 
Director, Organisation for their report and presentation and for delivering the 
organisational review. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 10



 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

QUARTER FOUR 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance update and financial 
Healthcheck. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report contains the following sections: 
 

 Corporate projects summary 

 General fund – actual spend summary 

 Universal credit summary 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Given the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) forecast, it is 
recommended that there is an immediate suspension of all non-essential spending 
and that Cabinet be asked to approve the budget be revised to remove these 
following the preparation of the first quarterly monitoring report. Managers will be 
required to review their budgets and identify all non-essential spending for 2020/21 
as part of the quarter one projections at 30 June 2020. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are none. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are none. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
There are none. 
 

Page 12



 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
John Day 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Quarter four 2019/20 performance report 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Sections in the report 

 

 Corporate projects summary 

 General fund – actual spend summary 

 Universal credit summary 
 

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services, 
3. Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 monitoring, 
4. Financial health-check. 

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 2019 to 2022 Corporate Plan actions update, 
Appendix 2 Corporate Risks, 
Appendix A General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances, 
Appendix B Capital programme monitoring, 
 
 

Page 15



 
Corporate Projects Summary 

 
 

Corporate Project Due 
Date 

RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Review of Corporate Capital Strategy 31st 
March 
2021 

  

Priority Review - Cleaners TBA 
(was 
30th 
April 
2020) 

  

Priority Review - Leisure Services 31st 
March 
2021 

  

Priority Review - CCTV 31st 
March 
2020 

 Project completed. 

Risk Management Strategy 31st 
July 
2020 

  

Implement Customer Portal August 
2020 

 Amber due to the number of work packages that are currently on pause 
due to the Covid -19 situation. 

ICT Strategy TBA   

Organisational Development Strategy TBA   

Repairs & Investment Contract 31st 
March 
2020 

 Project completed 

P
age 16



 

Corporate Project Due 
Date 

RAG 
Status 

Commentary 

Completion of new council housing at Tinkers Green 
and Kerria 

TBA 
(was 
31st 
August 
2020) 

 Site works currently suspended due to COVID-19, a new completion 
date will be agreed once works can recommence. 

Welfare Reform 31st 
Decemb
er 2020 

  

Housing Strategy 31st 
October 
2020 

  

Allocations Policy 10th 
June 
2020 

  

Leisure Strategy 30th 
June 
2022 

  

Opening of the refurbished Assembly Rooms TBA  The impact of Covid-19 both now and ongoing will be felt for some 
considerable time.  Any potential easement of lockdown will be fully 
considered by the team in terms of impact and possibilities 

Town Centre Programme 31st 
March 
2022 

  

 
  
  

P
age 17



 
Key to Symbols 

 

RAG Status Overall Project Status 

 Project on track and in control 

 Project not
[...]
 

Percentage of Council 
Tenants on Universal Credit 
and in Rent Arrears 68.7% 80.3% 71.0% 71.5% 61.9% 

Number of Council Tenants 
on Universal Credit and not in 
Rent Arrears 202 145 249 269 409 

Percentage of Council 
Tenants on Universal Credit 
and not in Rent Arrears 31.3% 19.7% 29.0% 28.5% 38.2% 

Number of Council Tax 
Payers on Universal Credit 

745 867 1,030 1,142 1,254 

Number of Council Tax 
Payers on Universal Credit 
and in arrears with Council 
Tax payments 261 200 293 374 388 

Percentage of Council Tax 
Payers on Universal Credit 
and in arrears with Council 
Tax payments 35.0% 23.1% 28.5% 32.8% 30.9% 

Number of Council Tax 
Payers on Universal Credit 
and not in arrears with 
Council Tax payments 484 667 737 768 866 

Percentage of Council Tax 
Payers on Universal Credit 
and not in arrears with 
Council Tax payments 65.0% 76.9% 71.6% 67.3% 69.1% 

Number of Universal Credit 
claimants nationally 

1,736,431 2,046,443 2,476,697 2,675,833 2,933,218 

Discretionary Housing 
Payments made - Year to 
date 140,303 33,116 67,972 89,148 135,782 

Amount of Discretionary 
Housing Payments made to 
Universal Credit claimants - 
Year to date 82,001 17,894 48,765 59,725 102,688 

 

 
  

Page 23



 
3. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2024/25 Monitoring 

 
Council, on 25th February 2020, approved a three year Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the General Fund with a Council Tax increase of £5 for the year – in order to 
continue to deliver those services essential to the Local Community.  
 
With regard to the Housing Revenue Account, a five year MTFS was approved by Council  
including significant investment in regeneration projects to meet future housing needs and 
sustain the HRA in the longer term. 
 
As the country enters another month of lockdown to counter the Covid-19 pandemic, this 
update considers the potential impact on the Council’s finances. 
 
When the budget and MTFS were approved, future levels of funding for the Cou
[...]
vernment has provided additional funding of c.£0.8m (from the national allocation of the 
£3.2bn to Local Government). However, the funding is still very unlikely to be sufficient and 
the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Society of District Council Treasurers 
(SDCT) will continue to lobby and provide evidence to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) of the income and expenditure pressures that Council’s 
face. MHCLG receive monthly financial updates from Councils including information on 
capital and Housing Revenue Account pressures – as directed the updated best case 
forecast (based on assumed impact to 31 July) will form the basis of the May return. 
 
While it is still early into the new financial year, an updated forecast has been prepared to 
model the impact of the lockdown on the Council’s finances. Over five years, a projected 

Page 24



 
General Fund impact of £2.5million is forecast under the central case scenario. Depending 

on the continued length and impact of the lockdown, this could be much worse. The MTFS 
previously identified a shortfall of £6.9m over 5 years – this is now forecast at £9.5m and will 
require savings of c.£2m p.a. commencing immediately. 
 
Financial resilience is, and has been, the key requirement for local authorities at any time, 
but in the current crisis it has assumed unprecedented importance. Perhaps the biggest 
difficulty with the pandemic is that there is no certainty about time scales; it is impossible to 
draw any conclusions about how long it will last. 
 
The pandemic will affect cashflows, council tax payments; the implications for revenue from 
commercial activities; support from grants and their administration; and, of course, the 
impact on business rates revenues. The government has accelerated grants and other 
payments to ease cashflow difficulties. 
 
During the crisis the Council will have lost income and other resources which will 
significantly impact on the potential sustainability of the organisation and the impact is likely 
to be long term, as will be the case across many Local Government organisations. Whilst 
the full extent of this cannot be known at present it will be necessary for the Council to take 
an accelerated approach towards the development and implementation of an effective 
sustainability strategy.  This must be linked to an overall vision for the organisation. 
 
The updated forecasts as at April 2020 are detailed below. Generally, the forecast assumes: 
 

Best Case  

Service impact until 31 July 2020 / 4 month 
duration with an associated 33% income loss 
in 2020/21 with ongoing impact on income of 
10% p.a. 

Worse Case  

Service impact until 31 December 2020 / 9 
month duration with an associated 75% 
income loss in 2020/21 with ongoing impact 
on income of 20% p.a. 

Central Case  

Service impact until 30 September 2020 / 6 
month duration with an associated 50% 
income loss in 2020/21 with ongoing impact 
on income of 10% p.a. 

 
For the General Fund, the impact of the changes over five years ranges from an 
unfavourable impact of £1.1m under the best case scenario to £2.5m under the central 
case. The MTFS previously identified a shortfall of £6.9m over five years. 
 
For the HRA, the impact of the changes over five years ranges from an unfavourable impact 
of £0.5m under the best case scenario to £3.1m under the central case. This is mainly due 
to the inclusion of a prudent provision for additional costs arising from the planned stock 
condition surveys. At present, the current projections for the impact of Covid-19 on rent 
income levels is manageable within existing balances. 
 
  

Page 25



 
General Fund 

 

    General Fund       

MTFS Projections 2019/20 - 
2024/25 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

              

Projected Balances per 
MTFS Council February 
2020 

(6,644) (5,569) (3,138) (505) 2,850 6,423 

Revised Stress Tested 
Forecasts: 

            

Best Case Revised Forecast 
Balances - April 2020 

(6,644) (5,778) (2,885) (68) 3,566 7,529 

Worse Case Revised 
Forecast Balances - April 
2020 

(6,644) (1,952) 2,508 6,649 11,701 17,195 

Central Case Revised 
Forecast Balances - April 
2020 

(6,644) (5,049) (1,947) 937 4,734 8,962 

Central Case (Improvement) / 
deterioration - April 2021 

0 520 1,191 1,441 1,883 2,539 

 
As a result the updated forecast, the forecast projections identify a shortfall in General Fund 
balances of £1.4m over three years (compared with forecast balances in the February 2020 
MTFS of £0.5m) – with a shortfall of £5.2m to 2023/24 increasing to £9.5m over five years 
(the shortfall was previously forecast at £3.4m in 2023/24, £6.9m by 2024/25), including the 
minimum approved level of £0.5m. 
 
Further savings of around £1.9m p.a. will be required over the next five years (based on 
annual £5 increases in Council Tax). On an annualised basis this would equate to a year on 
year ongoing saving of £0.6m over five years. 
 
The Central case forecast has been adjusted for: 
 

 Uncertainty over future income from Staffordshire County Council (SCC) for verge 
maintenance of £150k p.a. 
 

 Reduced income from fees and charges of £1.7m in 2020/21 (including car parking, 
Assembly Rooms and court costs) £0.3m p.a. thereafter; 
 

 Reduced commercial and industrial rent income of £0.6m in 2020/21, £0.3m p.a. 
thereafter; 
 

 Reduced income on investments due to low interest rates / deferral of property fund 
investments - £0.3m in 2020/21, £0.1m p.a. thereafter; 
 

 Reduced council tax income in 2020/21 of £0.2m (impact on 2021/22 budget through 
council tax deficit in Collection fund) ; 
 

 Reduced business rates income in 2020/21 of £0.3m (impact on 2021/22 budget 
through business rates deficit in Collection fund) ; 
 Page 26



 
 Revised lump sum contribution to the pension fund following the 2022 triennial 

review – £200k (2% p.a.) year on y
[...]
 Not likely to be required 

Directorate Total 100 0.00 (100) 100 100   

HRA Total 31,281 24,662 (6,619) 6,004 30,665   

 

P
age 69



 

 

Page 70



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET MEETING 
DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN ITEM 
ADDED TO WORK PLAN 

   

May 2020  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

June 2020 Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

June 2020  Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021 onwards - revisit  November 2019 

July 2020 Member Training update June 2019 

July 2020 Member Support Working group – sub group on Member 
Communications  

 

July 2020 Review of Legal Services (post implementation) November 2019 

XXX tbc Review of Cabinet decisions over previous 12 month period 
(circulate to members post June meeting for comment) 

 

August 2020 The Assembly Rooms – review of project November 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment Contract Review November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x per year) December 2019 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

Quarter 4 2020 Asset Management update  December 2019 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 7



Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

17 June 2020 

15 July 2020 

25 August 2020 

8 October 2020 

19 November 2020 

10 December 2020 

3 February 2021 

11 March 2021 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report

	7 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 17th JUNE 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, S Goodall,
M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood

CABINET

Councillor Daniel Cook

The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director
Organisation), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), John Day (Knowledge,
Performance and Insight Co-ordinater), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin &
Democratic Services Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny
and Elections Officer)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) B Price

1

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2020 were approved as a
correct record.
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3

CHAIR'S UPDATE
The Chair thanked Officers for the training which had been provided to facilitate
the transition to remote meetings. The Chair also thanked members for attending
the training provided as well as joining this first remote meeting of the Corporate
Scrutiny Committee.

1

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

17 June 2020

The Chair welcomed the two new members of this Committee; Councillors
Michael Oates and Peter Thurgood.
The Chair reminded members that whilst the agenda and reports for the March
2020 Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting were published, the meeting was
cancelled. Under the work plan item later on the agenda the Chair reported that
the Committee would look at this year’s possible items of business. The Chair
suggested that following this meeting, he would request that Democratic Services
re-circulate to members the Review of Council and Cabinet Decisions since May
2019 Report which was attached to the March agenda and the Chair asked that
members raise with him (ahead of the July Committee meeting) any specific
decisions which they would like to be brought forward onto this Committee’s
agenda over the coming year.
The Chair further reminded members that the draft Annual Report of this Scrutiny
committee was circulated to all members of the Committee in May 2020 for
comment. The Chair reported that the intention was that this Report would be
received by full Council in July. The Chair therefore requested that if members
had any final comments on that report, to provide them to the Chair by 30th June
2020.
4

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the Forward Plan. It was suggested that the Capital
Outturn Report be considered by this Committee at its July Committee meeting.

5

QUARTER FOUR 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Report of the Leader of the Council which provided the Committee with a
performance update and financial healthcheck was received.
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor D Cook, and the
Executive Director Organisation, Assistant Director Finance and the Knowledge
Performance and Insight Co-ordinator to the meeting.
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and reported that COVID-19 had
had, and was expected to continue to have, an impact. Updated forecasts had
been prepared which modelled the impact on the Council’s finances. It was
currently anticipated that income levels would be 10% lower, although at this
point the Leader reminded members that no one could know the full impact.
The Committee sought and received clarification in the following areas:
1. The strategy for Solway and whether an adjustment in this was required.
The Leader reported that it was capital which would be allocated to Solway
and that he considered that the strategy behind Solway would continue to
be relevant in the current situation.
2. The impact on the town centre strategy, including property /business
values, and the interaction with the Future High Street Fund business
case. The Leader reported that COVID-19 would be likely to impact on the
town centre and advice was being taken.
2

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

17 June 2020

3. The progress being made on the Customer Portal. The Executive Director,
Organisation reported that two priority processes had now moved into full
testing mode, and that by the Q1 Report there would be likely to be more
progress to report.
4. The progress on regeneration work at Tinkers Green and Kerria. The
Leader agreed to update members by email as to the current position.
5. The reasons for the underspend of the budget for the Joint Waste
Arrangements. The Leader noted that over successive years there had
been an underspend and agreed that this was an area where further
advice would be sought.
6. The Leader confirmed that the unbudgeted government grant referred to
was a COVID-19 related grant.
7. Following a question, the Knowledge, Performance and Insight Coordinator agreed to review the figures set out in the Universal Credit
summary to ensure that all historic figures were accurately represented in
the graphs.
8. The Leader was asked about the updated forecast for the General Fund
which identified on the central case scenario an impact of £2.5m, which
the report indicated would require savings of around £2m per annum
savings over the next five years, starting immediatley. The Leader
confirmed that the council was waiting for the Government’s decision on
Fairer Funding.
9. Whether the council’s corporate debt strategy would be revisited in light of
the financial impacts on residents of COVID-19. The Leader hoped that it
would be possible to continue to work within the existing strategy.
10. The impact on the council’s ICT strategy of the financial pressures and the
need sometimes to look over a longer time period to see the benefits of IT
investments. The Leader agreed that this often presented difficulties
around IT investment and that financial appraisals over a longer period
could be considered. It was further questioned whether it was appropriate
to delay work in respect of the new UPS which was stated to be required.
The Executive Director, Organisation agreed that whilst there was an
option to delay looking at the ICT Strategy, she would feedback the
comments on the new UPS.
11. Whilst the trend was welcomed, further information was sought on the
reasons for the flattening off in the figures for rent arrears from universal
credit claimants. The assistant Director Finance reported that there was a
deliberate policy to ensure that the final 2 weeks of the financial year were
rent free.
12. Clarification was sought over the reduced income from fees and charges
amounting to £1.7m. The Leader referred members to his response to a
Question at Council on 16 July which provided the requested breakdown.
13. Clarification was sought on the underspend against the safer and stronger
communities budget and the Assistant Director Finance reported that this
had gone into a specific reserve for ear-marked projects.
14. Whilst there had been reduced income from attractions such as the Castle
due to the impact of COVID-19, and whilst it remained difficult to know
when it may re-open, it was suggested that consideration should be given
to starting to look at future plans for the Castle.
15. Clarification was sought over the property investment strategy and the
returns which could be reasonably expected, in terms of both capital
3

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

17 June 2020

appreciation and rental incomes. It was reported that professional advisers
were appointed in this area and that property funds in which investments
had been made were of a diversified nature, and that the strategy was to
deliver longer term returns.
16. Clarification was sought on: (1) whether the underspend in terms of
Highways maintenance would be used for Kettlebrook ponds as well as A5
ponds and (2) treatment of rent receipts at Ankerside. The Assistant
Director Finance agreed to circulate a response to members on these
items.
17. It was welcomed that the CCTV project had been delivered on time and the
Leader reported that initial feedback had been positive. The Leader
confirmed that this service did not have access to ANPR data.
18. It was noted that the reporting period for this Performance Report (up to
end March 2020) meant that this report was not a complete picture of the
impacts of COVID-19 and that the next report may provide difficult
information.

RESOLVED that the Quarter Four 2019/20 Performance Report be endorsed.
(Moved by Councillors R Bilcliff and seconded by Councillor M Summers)
6

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
The Committee considered the Work Plan and discussed the inclusion within it of:
1. The Capital Outturn Report on the July 2020 agenda
2. The inclusion of Solway on the August 2020 agenda
3. Further amendments as considered necessary by the Chair following
consultation with relevant Officers.
The draft Work Plan is set out below:
Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan
Work Plan 2020 – 2021
TARGET
MEETING DATE

May 2020
TBC - June
2020
15th July 2020
15th July 2020
15th July 2020

SUBJECT

Parking Toolkit review
Gungate Masterplan
Capital Outturn Report
Member Training update
Member Support Working group – sub
group on Member Communications
4

MEETING WHEN
ITEM ADDED TO
WORK PLAN
October 2019
January 2020
June 2020
June 2019

Corporate Scrutiny Committee
th

17 June 2020

25 August
2020

Quarter 1 2020/21 Quarterly
Performance Report

25th August
2020

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme
2021 onwards - revisit

TBC - 25th
August 2020

The Assembly Rooms – review of
project

TBC - 25th
August 2020

Solway Trading Company update

8th October
2020

Review of Legal Services (post
implementation)

10th December
2020

Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarterly
Performance Report

3rd February
2021

Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly
Performance Report

TBC

Review of Cabinet decisions over
previous 12 month period (circulate to
members post June meeting for
comment)
Housing Repairs & Investment
Contract Review
Solway Trading Company Update (2x
per year)
Market tender progress Update
Asset Management update

TBC
TBC
TBC
Quarter 4 2020

November 2019
(date change June 2020)
November 2019

December 2019
(date added -June
2020)
November 2019
(date change June 2020)

June 2020

November 2019
December 2019
August 2019
December 2019

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings
15 July 2020
25 August 2020
8 October 2020
19 November 2020
10 December 2020
3 February 2021
11 March 2021

Chair
5

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

17 June 2020

6

